MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

\$850 for the purpose of repairing the fish screen at the outlet of Kezar Lake, in the Town of Fryeburg, in the County of Oxford; said funds being ½ of the estimated cost of said repair, the balance being paid by the Kezar Sportsmens' Klub of Lovell; and be it further

Resolved: That said funds shall be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game; and be it further

Resolved: That said screen shall not be installed at the outlet of Kezar Lake until said Kezar Sportsmens' Klub shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 21

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Conservation Education.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes in the summer months; and

Whereas, funds for the conservation education program were authorized by the 101st Legislature for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1964 and June 30, 1965; and

Whereas, funds will be needed on and after July 1, 1965, to provide continuity in this program; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Conservation education; additional appropriation. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to spend its funds to further training in conservation education for teachers and children up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967. Such moneys may be expended for purposes designated by the Conservation Education Foundation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 30, 1965

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, Relating to Taxation of Hungry Island in the County of Lincoln.

Taxation of Hungry Island. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor is directed to tax Hungry Island in the County of Lincoln as part of the unorgan-

RESOLVES, 1965

CHAP. 25

ized territory commencing with the year 1965, and that the owner or owners of real estate on said island are exempt from taxes that might have been due to the State for any year prior to 1965.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Relating to Fish Screen at Outlet of Rangeley Lake.

Fish screen at outlet of Rangeley Lake. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game, which has removed the fish screen at the outlet of Rangeley Lake, Town of Oquossoc, Franklin County, reinstall said screen which shall not be removed again without the consent of the Rangeley Lake Guide and Sportsmen Association.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, in Favor of Marine Research Society of Bath for Support and Maintenance of Museum.

Marine Research Society of Bath; support and maintenance of Museum. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund in favor of Marine Research Society of Bath, the sum of \$100 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 to aid in the support and maintenance of the museum operated by Marine Research Society of Bath.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Opening Certain Waters in Aroostook and Piscataquis County to Ice Fishing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and should be conserved for the benefit of the people of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is also vitally necessary to encourage Maine's recreational business for its citizens and tourists; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it